Zielona Góra, 8th December 2016

LUBUSKI VOIVODESHIP MONUMENT CONSERVATOR Voivodeship Office for the Protection of Monuments in Zielona Góra ul. [street] Kopernika 1, post code: 65-063 Zielona Góra phone (068) 324 73 90, 324 74 11, fax 325 37 45 email : sekretariat.zgora@lwkz.pl, www.lwkz.pl Zn.5142.68.2016 [mKOd]

> Marshal of Lubuskie Voivodeship Lubuski Board of Amelioration and Hydraulic Structures in Zielona Góra ul. [street] Ptasia 2b post code: 65-514 Zielona Góra

Further to the letter of 21.11.2016 (incoming date: 25.11.2016), on the opinion of the draft report: 'Flood protection of the city of Krosno Odrzańskie', submitted by Przedsiębiorstwo Projektowo - Wykonawcze Inżynierii Wodnej "INWOD" Sp. z o.o. with its registered office in H. Balzaka 42 A in Wroclaw, which is acting on behalf of Marshal of the Lubuskie Voivodeship in Zielona Góra - Lubuskie Board of the Amelioration and Hydraulic Structures in Zielona Góra, acting in accordance with the Act of 08.07.2010, Article 6(1)(7)(e) of the specific arrangements for preparing for the implementation the investments in flood protection structures (Journal of Laws no. 143/2010, item 963, as amended) I inform that I have a positive opinion on the draft submitted.

The planned investment is located in the historical urban and landscape complex of Krosno Odrzańskie, which is listed in the Register of Monuments under No 102 and 2179 by decisions of the Voivodeship Monument Conservator in Zielona Góra dated 8 July 1958 and 31 March 1975 and in the area surrounding this monument. Moreover, according to the data of the Voivodeship Office for the Protection of Monuments in Zielona Góra, the entire area covered by the investment is located in the area listed in the Register of monuments of the archaeological site No. 17 - the urban and landscape group of Krosno Odrzańskie (according to AZP No. 65-11, area 59-10). There are also other archaeological sites in this area, No. 45 and No. 46 (AZP area 59 - 10). pursuant to Article 31(la)(2), a natural person or an organizational unit who intends to carry out earth works or to change the nature of the past activities in the area where archaeological sites are located, is obliged, subject to article 82a(1), cover the costs of archaeological research and documentation if such research is necessary to protect these sites. Pursuant to Article 31(2) of the above mentioned Act, the scope and nature of the necessary archaeological research referred to in section 1 shall be determined by the voivodeship monument conservator by a decision only to the extent that the works or earth works or the change in the nature of the previous activities in the area,

dr Barbara Bielinis-Kopeć, Voivodeship Monument Conservator, signature

where archaeological sites are located, destroy or damage archaeological sites. Sent to:

- 1. Addressee to: Przedsiębiorstwo Projektowo Wykonawcze Inżynierii Wodnej "INWOD" Sp. z o.o. with its registered office in H. Balzaka 42 A in Wroclaw, in attachment a plan with archaeological sites highlighted and a list of sites
- 2. Files (10863) prepared by B. Czechowska, 08.12.2016